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1 MR. STAMETS: The hearing will please come to
2 | order. Call the next case, Case 6083.

- 3 MS. TESCHENDORF: Case 6083, application of Sun

4 ) 0Oil Company for downhole commingling, Lea County, New Mexico.
5 MR. KELLAHIN: If the Examiner please, Jason

Kellahin, Xellahin & Fox, appearing on behalf of the applicant%
;and I have one witness to be sworn.

(THERENPON, the withess was sworn.)

- 3
8 %
e .; 8 STEPHEN A. GILLETT
5 N
- |
) §§ﬂ § was called as a witness by the applicant, and having bc¢en
P .‘§ i
- %;ézg i first duly sworn, testified upcn his ocath as follows, to-wit:
- Big
- e
; gi DIRECT EXAMINATION
- gé; i
— = i BY MR. KELLAHIN:
, o !
3
- 8 Q State your name, please?
; A Stephen A. Gillett.
- 4} By whom are you empioyed and in what position?
- 19 A Sun Oil Company as a Peiroleum Engineer.
B 20 o Where are you located?
- 7 A Midland.

- 2 Q  Have you ever testified before the 0il Conservation .
_ 23 i commission and made your qualifications as an engineer a mat
- 2 3 of record?

—
25§ - % Yes, sir.
-
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i acceptable?

| familiar with the application of Sun 0il Company in Case

| 60837

:No. 4 Well in the Drinkard and in the Tubb -- this is Unit P,
§Section 16, Township 21 South, Range 37 East, Lea County.

12
i A and contained in it are Exhibits One through Eleven, inclusiJ
14 |
15 §
16 |

17 |

MR. KELLAHIN: Are the witness' cualifications

MR. STAMETS: They are.

Q (Mr. Kellahin continuing.) Mr. Gillett, are you

A Yes, sir, I am.
Q. What does the applicant propose in this case?
A We propose to downhole commingle our State Land 15

Q Now referring to what has been marked as Exkibit

and would you discuss the first Exhibit in that?
A Exhibit Number One is the plat cf part of the
Drinkard and Tubb field in and around the subject lease.
On this plat you will see in blue the Drinkard wellér

.- [ p—

and in red the Tubb wells in the immediate area around the

|=e

subject well.

The subject well has a red arrow on it identifying

0. Now, where they are bbth red and blue are those

dual completions?

A Those are dual or cdmmingled completions.

3 Will you point out the commingled, please?
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A The only commingled well that I am aware of is

the Elliott A No. 2, which is the second offset to the south

| of the subject well also operated by Sun 0il.

MR. STAMETS: That's on that eighty acre tract with

a hachured outline?
A Yes.

) (Mr. Kellahin continuing.) That was recently

| approved by this Commission?

A Yes, sir.

0 Essentially, it is the same type of completion that

{ you are talking about here?

A Yes, sir.

] Now, referring to what has been marked as Exhibit

| Two, would you explain that?

A Exhibit Number Two is a tabulation of a recent

| production test on the Drinkard and Tubb wells operated by

H o

3un 0il Company in the immediate vicinity of the subject

o Referring to what has been marked as Exhibit Number

Three would you identify that exhibit?

A Exhibit Number Three is a similar exhibit. In this
situation it is tabulating production recent test data from
offset opefators in the Drinkard Pool; only.

o Now, do these two exhibits indicate that productionl

is declining in this area?

N
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A Yes, sir, they do.

Q Now, Exhibit Number Four, would you identify that
exhibit?

A Exhibit Number Four is another exhibit of the same

thpe of structure for Tubb gas production in and around the
ﬂsubject well.

Q Does that likewise show a decline in production?

A Yes, sir, it does.

Q Exhibit Number Five?

A Exhibit Number Five is a tabulation of bottom hole
pressure data, the most recent data available, on the same
wells in and around the subject well in both the Driniiard
pand the Tubb.

I have one other bottom hole pressure in the

Drinkard that was inadvertently omitted.

In the Drinkard zone, the Sun 0il Elliott A No., 2

and that's 21, 21, 37, dated Wovember 19, 1975, forty-eight

cur hundred and eighty~four pounds.

b
u

sorry that that was left off of the exhibit.
Q Now, there seems to be a wide variation of bottom
hole pressures. How do you account for that?
A. Yes, sir, there is guite a variation and it is
simply a matter of depletion in the area, the relative
gathe;in;pressures of the gas gathering lines, in the case

of the Tubb, and the cumulative production from the wells.




Page

Q And it would take longer, a seventy-two hour,
in to build up again?

A That is true.

0 If it would build up?

A If it would build up, that's correct.

Number Six would you identify that exhibit?
A Exhibit Number Six is a history of the subject well

from its spud date in 1947 to the present and it does indicatell

87501

10 |l that the well was planned and approved by the Commission to

- 11 || be dualed as a Drinkard-Tubb this past month.

12 During that job, which we were trying to restablish

production in the lower Drinkard oil zone, we found that we

Phone (505) 982-9212

14 || would be -- it would be to the advantage of all parties

General Court Reporting Service

825 Calle Mejia, No. 122, Santa Fe, Now Mexics

15 {{ concerned to go ahead and commingle the well and the work—overi

sid morrish reporting service

16 || terminated at that point pending the outcome of this hearing.

17 0. What is the alternative to commingling?

s‘ 0 Now, referring to what has been marked Exhibit

4

|
]
— 18 A The alternative is toc attempt to continue to produce f
- 19 !the well as a dual well with the understconding that it is
-y
20 || most probable that Tubb production will cease to continue 1
- 2t § in the near future due to the inability of the reservoir to
= 22 }| exceed the gathering pressures of the gas gathering g
23 || system. .
- 24 The reduced bottom hole pressure in the Drinkard E
- 25 || zone requiring the need for artificial 1ift is compounded g
: ?’
s E
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by the fact that if this were a dual well you would have to
pump under a packer and with a high 5.0.K. present in the
Drinkard it would cause gas loss problems and would restrict
the ability to effectively l1ift the thing.
0 Would that alternative result in

the loss of oil

and gas that could otherwise be recovered?

A Yes, sir, it would.

0 And that would constitute waste?

A Yes, sir.

0 Referring to Exhibit Number Seven would you identify;
that exhibit, please?

A Exhibit Number Seven is a plot of production from

the Drinkard zone in the subject well from 1967 to the present.

It is in two sections. You will see on the years

of '67 through '70, the well was completed only in the lower

Drinkard oil zone at which time in January of 1971, the well

was temporarily abandoned as maryinal and uneconomical.

Tn
=

: v whm e AT o
1975’ WLICTIL Ll

the gas cap of the Drinkard the well was recompleted tc this
upper zone and yocu can see the production there with a very

steep decline.

0 It has dropped off quite rapidly has it?
A Yes, sir, it has.
0. Now, referring to Exhibit Mumber Eight would you

identify that exhibit?
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A Exhibit “lumber Eight is a decline curve on the
Tubb production history from 1967 to the present.

Again, it shows the decline that is apparent in
that reservoir.

o Now, referring to Exhibit Number Nine would you
identify that exhibit, please?

A Exhibit Number Nine is a well completion sketch
cshowing the well in its present condition and showing a
perm#nent packer between the Drinkard oil and the Drinkard
gas zones and a retrievable packer separating the Drinkard
and the Tubb zones.

) So, the Drinkard gas cap and the Drinkard zone was
previously separated?

A Yes, they were.

o) And were produced separately?

permanent packer in an attempt to commingle the -- or to

i put the two Drinkard zones together and +the well is presently
dead with load water in the hole.

0. Now, referring to what has been marked as Exhibit
FNumber Ten identify that exhibit, please?

Twould like to complete the well showing all zones commingled

nipple set just above the permanent packer. Gas anchor above

A Yes. We just recently removed a D.R. plug from that |}

A Exhibit Number Ten describes the way Sun 0il Company |

with sucker-rod pump installation Seton nipple and perforating

o
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the Tubb perforations thereby allowing gas to be produced
above the casing tubing annulus and o0il to be pumped through
the tubing.

o Will that type of a completion enable you to

continue production of the Drinkard oil?

A Yes, sir, it will. It will allow for that to be
accomplished. It will effectively reduce the restrictions
in the well bore and -- or pressures in the weil bore -- and k
allow the entry into the well bore to be increased and
thereby increase production.
It will eliminate or reduce the possibility of gas ’
loss. ?

possibility of cross flow with the well commingled in any oth
manner.

Q It will not interfere with the production of gas :
from the Tubb formation? f
A No, sir, it will not, and it will reduce the 3

pressures between these two zones?
A We have no pressures on the Drinkard at this time

0. Now, is there a gsubstantial difference in the i E

put based on the pressures that were presented in Exhibit N 5
Six we feel that there will be no cross flow and everything 3

Q Neither the Tubb or the Drinkard formations will be

Cao
W A . it

damaged by the commingling in this case?
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A No, not at all.

0 Now, referring to what has been marked as Exhibit
Number Eleven would you identify that?

A Exhibit Number Eleven is our plan for changing

the status of the well from its current status to what is

6 | proposed in Exhibit Mumber Ten.
7‘ Also, at the bottom half of the page of Exhibit

Number Eleven is our recommended allocation formula.

Q You recommend, on the basis of that, that all of

10 || the ligquid be allocated to the Drinkard?

n A. Yes, sir.

12 0} And the gas allocated to the Drinkard@ on the basis

-l
&

of a five thousand to one G.O.R.?

14 A, Yes.
15 Q And the remaining gas to the Tubb?

16 A Yes.
Q Mow, with the commingled production will it make

any change in the valune of ycour production?

A No, sir, it will not.

3

o} So, the overriding royalties or royalties will not

N

be impaired in any way?

N

A No, sir, they will not.
Q. Was Exhibit A and its components, Exhibits One
through Eleven prepared by you or under your supervision?

A Yes, sir, they were.

ek e SRR e peieen o o (g B ot e
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MR. KELLAHIN: At this time I offer Exhibit
MR. STAMETS: Exhibit A will be admitted.
MR. KELLAHIN: That's all I have of this witness,

Mr. Stamets.

CROSS EXAMINATION

BY MR. STAMETS:
Q Mr. Gillett, on your well diagram, Exhibit Ten, shows
the tubing extended to the upper packer. Will that packer

still be in the hole?

A That is a tubing anchor, not a packer.

Q I see.

A It is noted right to the right of the --

0 All right. I wasn't sure what that was -- okay =--

now, referring back to Exhibit Number Eight, it would appear
that the Tubb gas is pretty well leveled off around two

million a dayv?

R e N e s

R Two hundred M.C.F. or a little less than that and

“continuing to fall. I wouldn't say leveled off, no, sir.
l :

~

vy It appears that is falling pretty slowly from

'76 and '77?

i A Well, I would tené to extrapolate that thing some-

thing like this (indicating) based on the production history

over that period of time. | %

]
1
!



Phone (505) 982-9212

sid morrish reporting service
General Court Reporting Service

825 Calle Mqila, No. 122, Sants Fe, New Mexico 87501

(]

10

1"

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

23

24

0 That was a substantial drop, say, between '73 and
'74, and then '76 and '77, of course you have got an increase
then between '73 and '74, and were these line pressure
problems?

A To the best of my knowledge in the period up to
'74, the well was capable of producing all that the allowable

required or that the gatherer needed and since that time the

gathering has been able to take all the well could give.

Q. You indicated that you might have some line pressure
problems?
A Yes, sir, we do. Our Tubb gas is dedicated to

Northern Natural -- by the way both reservoirs are interstate
gas sales sé there would be no change in that and there is no
problem with the federal agencies involved.

But it is a high pressure gathering system and the
gathering pressure at our well is approximately one hundred
and thirty pounds and our surface well, flowing well head,
pressure on the Tubb varies between one hundred and thirty
to one hundred and seventy.

That is expected to continue to decline.

0 How about the Drinkard gas? What kind of pressure
to you'have there?
A Let's see. Right now we don't, the well is dead.

I am sorry I don't have a recent -- yes, I do on the Drinkard

the last pressure we had before we went back and got the
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i up their gas at the tailgate of the plant.

| low pressure line?

| about that five thousand G.0.R.? Has that held pretty

| in the area and the cumulatives on this particular well the

.. e LI
T : IR W ‘_,,w‘??,_“r_.‘ef B

lower zone was eighty pounds on a half inch choke.
The gathering pressure of the Drinkard gas is
dedicated to Skelly and the line pressure there is six
pounds.
0 Okay. What are you going to do with all of this

he Comminglied?

ey

A It will be processed by Skelly and Northern will pic

0. So, actually you will be in a little better shape

then because you will be able tc sell all of the gas down the ;

A That's correct.

0 Now, this formula, again it is a little unusual, how

steady? Do you expect that to hold steady?

A Well, we have examined our Tubb and Drinkard wells

Tubb cumulative has a G.0.R. of one hundred and saventy—

three thousand to one.

The Drinkard cumulative G.0.R. in this well is

However, you have to understand that the Drinkard
was produced from 1547 to 1975, from the lower o©il zone, only,
and now we do have the gas cap open. Five thousand to one

seems to be an equitable G5.0.R. -- also what we are seeing out
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of this Elliott A 2 Well, the one that I mentioned was

recently commingled.
Q AWith this kind of a formula it is possible that you
could have more gas which should be a sign of the Drinkard
that you have produced assuming that the total combined
G.0.R. for the well was less than five thousand -- you wouldn'®tj
have enough gas to assign to the Drinkard?

A I don't believe that there is anv chance of that
happening.

I can give you the production that we have on the
commingling of this Elliott A 2 Well. It was completed about
a month ago and before the commingling, the Drinkard produced

two barrels of 0il, one barrel of water and one M.C.F. of gas.é

The Tubb prcduced no liquids and seventy-two M.C.F.
for a total production of one hundred and two M.C.F. a day.
Now, the well is producing eleven barrels of oil,
four barrels of water and two hundred twenty M.C.F.

Based on a five thousand to one G.0O.R. that would
give us fifty-five M.C.F. to the Drinkard and the rest to

the Tubb which is an eguitable allocation in my opinion.

3 Looking at Exhibit Number Five it would appe#r that

perhaps you might have as much as a two hundred pound pressure

differential hbetween the Drinkard and the Tubb?
A Well, you can read any of a number of things from

these pressures there is such a wide variation. But as I

T A eSS S8 TP My 40 T2
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1 |stated earlier our well head surface flowing pressures on

2 [the Tubb is one hundred and thirty pounds and on the Drinkard

- 3 |lis eighty pounds.
4 Q Really, vou don't expect any problem there?
- 5 A I don't see any problem there.
- ] MR. STAMETS: O(Okay. Any other questions of the

7 witness? He may be excused. Anything further in this

8 rcase?
- 3 9 MR. KELLABIN: That's all, Mr. Stamets, thank
~ .
H o0
: . 8 10 i you.
- . R : 85" n MR. STAMETS: Take the case under advisement.
Lo - ot = .
. o R
SR - gg;; 12 (THEREUPON, the witness was excused and the
_ §;§§- 13 case was concluded.}
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1 REPORTER'S CERTIFICATE

2 I, SIDNEY F. MORRISH, a Certified Shorthand Reporter,

3| do hereby certify that the foregoing and attached Transcript
4 | of Hearing before the New Mexico 0il Conservation Commission
5 | was reported by me, and thé same is a true and correct record

6| ©f the said proceedings to the hest of my knowledge, skill and
7 ’] ability.
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Mr. Jason Kellahin
Kellahin & Fox
Attorneys at Law
Post Office Box 1769
Santa Fe, New Mexico

Dear Sir:

JDR/ fd

Copy of order also sent to:

Re:

OI1L. CONSERVATION COMMISSION

by oS STATE OF NEW MEXICO
T P. 0. BOX 2088 - SANTA FE 1_
87501
DIRECTOR LAND COMMISSIONER STATE GEOLOGIST
JOE D. RAMEY PHIL R. LUCERO EMERY C. ARNOLD

November 29, 1977

CASE NO. 6083
ORDER NO. R-

Applicant:

Sun 0il Company

Hobbs 0OCC x
Artesia 0OCC x
Aztec 0OCC

Other

Enclosed herewith are two copies of the above-referenced
Commission order recently entered in the subject case.
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BEFORE THE OII, CONSERVATION COMMISSIONM
OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO

IN THE MATTER OF THE HEARING
'CALLED BY THE OIL CONSERVATION

FMTQQ'H\u NP oW MBwYsn PAD

e AR BARY  SBAIAT A

THE PURPOSE OF CONSIDERING:

CASE NO. 6083
Order No. R-5%88

APPLICATION OF SUN OIL COMPANY

POR DOWNHOLE COMMINGLING, LEA
COUNTY, NEW MEXICO.

ORDER OF THE COMMISSION

BY THE COMMISSION:

This cause came on for hearing at @ a.m. on Novamhar 15§, 1977/
at Santa Fe, New Mexico, before Examiner Richard L. Stamets.

NOW, on this 22nd day of November, 1977, the Commission,
a quorum being present, having considered ths tastimony, the
record, and the recommendations of the Examiner, and being fully
advised in the premises,

PINDS:

(1) That due public notice having been given as required
by law, the Commission has jurisdiction of this cause and the
subject matter thereof.

{2) That the applicant, Sun Oil Company, is the owner and
operator of the State 15 Well No. 4, located in Unit P of Section
16, Township 21 South, Range 37 East, NMPM, Lea County, New Mexico.

(3) That the applicant seeks authority to commingle Drinkard

"\a "‘I!‘\k ?W\Aucticn withlﬁ the .-.allL_fé Of i;'__ —. ,.v._- scr - - -1.

(4) That from the Drinkard zone, the subject well is capable
of low marginal production only.

{5) That from ths Tubb zous, ths subject well i3 capable
of low marginal production only.

(6) That the proposed commingling may result in the recovery
of additional hydrocarbons from each of the subject pools, thereby
preventing waste, and will not violate correlative rights.

(7) That the reservoir characteristics of sach of the subject]
zones are such that underground waste would not be caused by the
proposed commingling provided that the well is not shut-in for
an extended period.

I T PO Vv
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‘5-2-
-Case No. 6083
Order No. R-5588

i (8) That to affosrd the cOnnisuion the opportunity to assess
thae potantis) for wwastc and L0 expeditiousiy order appropriate
remodial action, the operator should notify the Hobbs district
office of the Commission any time the subject well is shut-in
«for 7 consecutive days.

; (9) That in order to allocate the commingled production to

;:ach of the comningled zones in the wells, applicant should consult

ith the superviser cf the Hobbs district office of tha Commission
Land determiie an allocation formula for each of the production zon

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED:

to commingle Drinkard and Tubb production within the wellbors of
the State 15 Well No. 4, located in Unit P of Section 1¢, Town-
ship 21 South, Range 37 East, NMPM, Lea County, New Maxico.

(2) That the applicant shall consult with the supervisor of
the Hobba district office of the Commission and determine an
allocation formula for the allocation of production to each zone
in each of the subject wells.

(3) That the operator of the subject well shall immediately
notify the Commission's Hobbs Aistrict office any time the well
has heen shut-in for 7 consecutive days and shall concurrently
present, to the Cormisgion, a plan for ramasdial action.

(4) That jurisdiction of this cause is retained for the
entry of such further orders as the Commission may deem necessary.

|

DONE at Santa Fe, New Mexico, on the day and year herein-~
ve designated.

STATE OF NEW MEXICO

whhAba .

8 EAL

3x/

(1) That the applicant, Sun 0il Company, is hereby authorilod
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ZONE AND WELL

Drinkard

Elliott A #1
Elliott A #2
Stata lLand 18 #2
State Land 15 #6
State Land 15 #4

Tubd Gas

Elliott A #2
State Land 15 #4

{

SUN OIL COMPANY
DRINKARD AND TUBB GAS POOL
DAILY PRODUCTION DATA

(AuGUST, 1977)
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DALLAS REGION
DRINKARD & TUBB POOLS
COUNTY, NEW MEXICO

DATLY PRODUCITON DATA-SUN OIL OOMPANY

Case No. 6083
November 16, 1977

. Ex. Mo. 2

I o R S e e e K W




ZONE _AND WELL

Drinkard

Amerada Hess

State "DA" #1
State "DA" #2
State "DA" #3
State "DAY #4

Atlantic Richfield

DAILY PRODUCTION DAT.: (G0t €

ORINKARD PQO!

A. M. York #2A (
A. M. York #1

Continental 0il

Lockhart A -17-
Lockhart A -17-
Lockhart A -17-

Hunt, Inc.

Weatherly #3
Weatherly #4
Weatherly #5
Weatheriy #6
Weatherly #7

Shell Qil Company

Argo #1
Argo #3
Argo #5
Argo #6
Argo #8
rroo 10
Argo A #3
Argo A #4
Argo A #8
Argo A #12

Sohio

Percy Hardy #]

Dual)

#2
#3 (Dual)
#4 (Dual)

(AUGUST, 1977)

80PD MCFPD
Shut In
3 25
.8 401 (23 days)
3 388 (22 dave)

Last prod. prior 6/73

3 50 (10-76)
3 13
6 121

Last prod. 7/77
4 243

6 167
14 850

2 260

384

168
157
212
257
278
287
188

NNV WRHY O

Last prod. prior 6/73

STATUS

LOCATION

FG
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T

Sec. 16,
Sec. 16,
Sec. 16

’
Camn A&
- vy

Sec. 20,
Sec. 20,

Sec. 17,
Sec. 17,
Ser. 17,

Sec. 21,
Sec. 21,
Sec. 21,
Sec. 21,
Sec. 21,

Sec. 15,
Sec. 15,
Sec. 15,
Sec. 15,
Sec. 15,
Sec. 15,
Sec. 22,
Sec. 22,
Sec. 22,
Sec. 22,

Sec. 17,

T'Z]'S.
T-21-S,
7-21-8,
1-21-§,
T‘Z] ’S 3
7-21-3,
7-21-S,
7-21-S,
7-21-§,
T-21-S,

T-21-S,

R-37-E
R-37-E
R-37-E

R-37-E

R-37-E
R-37-E
R-37-E
R-37-t

R-37-t
R-37-E
R-37-E
R-37-E
R-37-E
R=37-%
R-37-E
R-37-E
R-37-E
R-37-E

R-37-E
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ZONE AND WELL

Tubb Gas

Amerada Hess

State "DA" #3

Hunt . Ine
nunt, nc,

Weatherly #1
Shell

Argo #5
Argo A #2

TUBB_GAS

POOL

DAILY PRODUCTION DATA (OTHER OPERATORS)

{AUGUST,

BOPD

977)

MCFPD STATUS

LOCATION

196 P

367(24 days)P

Last prod. 7/77

777 P

Sec.

Sec.

Sec.
Sec.

16, T-21-S, R-37-E

21, T-21-S, R-37-E

21, T-21-S, R-37-E
22, T-21-S, R-37-E
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DALLAS REGION
DRIIKARD & TUBB POOLS
)\ LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO

DATLY PRODUCTION -

AN

TUEB POOL

Case No. 6083 Nov. 16, 1977 Ex. No. &




SUN OIL COMPANY
BOTTOM HOLE PRESSURE DATA
DRINKARD AND TUBB POOLS
LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO

DRINKARD

State "DA" #3 16-21-37 (Amerada Hess)
7/15/76 71 hrs. 461 psi

State "DA" #4 16-21-37 (Amerada Hess)
7/15/76 71 hrs. 494 psi

Weatherly #3 21-21-37 (Hunt, N, B.)
9/26/75 673 psi

Weatherly #6 21-21-37 (Hunt, N. B.)
9/27/75 68 psi

State land 15 #2 16-21-37 (Sun)

9725775 550 psi

TUBB

State "DA" #3 16-21-37 (Amerada Hess)
4/1/76 72 hrs. 772 psi

Argo #5 15-21-37 (Shell)
6/7/76 72 hrs. 400. psi
Argo "A" #2 22-21-37 (Shell)
6/7776 72 hrs. 75 psi
Elliott "A" 2 21-21-37 (Sun)
4/23/76 71 hrs. 391 psi
*State Land 15 #4 16-21-37 (Sun)
7715776 71 hrs. 639 psi
Weatherly #1 21-21-37 (Hunt, N. B.)
6/7/76 72 hrs. 322 psi

*Subject well.

SUN OIL COMPANY
DALLAS REGION
DRINKARD & TUEB POOLS

COUNTY, NEW MEXICO

b&“m &

Case No. 6083 , :
November 16, 1977 Ex. No. 5
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Stat: ranc -15- #4 10/31/77
———
History
iy 6-47 Spud
7-47 TD-6665'. 5%", 15.5¢ @ 6664'. PBTD-6658'. Perf Drinkard oil] 6555'-
6640', 4 SFF, 340 holes. Set Baker “D" pkr @ 6520'.
—_— Acid - 500 gal
IP: 110% bbl oi1 in 4 hrs; 150# FTP, 100# CP
169 MCF, 1513 GOR
— 12-48 Acid - 30060 gal. No change in oil. STlight increase in gas.
‘ 3-54 Perf Tubb 6165'-6300', 4 SPF, 540 holes
S Acidize Tubb - 2500 gal
CAOFP: 5547 MCF on 2" chk
Dual w/Drinkard.
- 9-60 Frac Drinkard w/14,000 gal refined oii, and 3000 gal acid, and 20,000#
' SO before sanding out. Drilled out pkr @ 6520'. Set new Bkr “D" @ 6530°.
Before: 2.5 BOPD
—— After: 22 B0, O BW, 128 MCF w/90# FTP
: No test on Tubb.
. 1971 Drinkard dead.
— 2-75 Set "DR" plug in pkr @ 6530°'.
Perf Drinkard gas 6413, 18, 37, 45, 68, 75, 80, 90, 6500, 03, 07, 16, 19;
- 13 holes
- Acid new perfs - 3000 gal
- Frac new perfs - 30,000 gal gelled KCL water and 26,000#
p— After: Drinkard: 66 BO, O BW, 1095 MCF, 16585 GOR,
‘ ;'j 22/64 chk, 4204 FTP
Tubb: 0 BO, O BW, 500 MCF
f’? 10-77 Pulled "DR" plug in pkr @ 6530'. )
N Acidize Drinkard oil and gas zones w/5000 gal.
SI pending NMOCC hearing to comingle downhole. -522 BLAW.
] <SUN OIL COMPANY
: DALLAS REGION :
- & TUBB POOLS ;
% : TEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO ﬁ
_ ELI TISTORE
Case No. 6083 %
November 16, 1977 Ex. No. 6 a

WS

!
s b i , » e e




~N
LLALSAFRSS® o e amparen iy

m ~
£ 2
i HE
..,mﬁ.m? : M S
1888
3 : jhats "
.A.,: T rwuL &.. n
= T il pd 9
- T : : o m-l‘t
- & = -
‘.. b 4 = » m .1 |
) m 3 : ; m
2r EEE ik ;
c 1
u pop
| o
0w o
ﬂ @
o
[~ )
& x
q «
- X
=
W o
-
o (=]
-
v




4-C

-15-

STATE LAND

TuBB PRODUCTION

o a0

5 SIES
il
!
IRl
- !
JiEN
. o _
ma 8l 2l (°,
SR BB All-!
1o i
T mmmm : ﬁ
o el
LR .
iy L ) wor| 2
Pt e P~
o [~ Y
i o o™ ™l o
| &858l 3]
T ] g B2 = !
4‘ﬁt_v4 - ] » :
o2 5000 S i g g ™ {
RS E L H i 2 ,
B i i b
~
LR 1 b
el e b
I N
: N
"y .‘M
T Y
IS K
cildR
LTl ,
N T |
RS I I
ord T, N
R
T Wy
T | i
: i {
! !
e
. _v:‘x o _
"Jaa - _
e !
R
Ledddye i e -
) ; o« ~ o ©

KN O P o«

ARSI LR T L L EF I T ]
STIDAD VT £ X SHINUW AP SdviL 07

EV89 (¥




nELi ‘L;"TAK JIUYTOSHAECHEY
Sruis hana -8 T4 TaBB/DRINKﬂRO 10-27-77
WELL FIELD DATE sSne
3¢52- K8
ELEV: 3ys0 - D=
avit - GL

X
7y PRESENT COMPLETION

D SUGGESTED COMPLETION

o 22T hole,
13% 0% @ 220 as0sx.
{17 hele

2%, 32% ¢ azac’w)12005x

Yo bete,

T0c:5 xhote > 3930° g7, T:s.

Tuak PERFS: 61656300,
Yg PFi S %0 hole s

ae

DRINKA—RD /s  PERPS:

£Y13,10, 3D 45 4% IS, #9590,

£€00 03,02, 16,19 I3holes -

6.&&5& DSk’ fKLQ_ 6530

DRIMNKRIRD QXL PERAS:

_ 68585~ 66D, 4 SOF, 34O Aoits

._.“_PBTD 4ese”
//,1'[s§ T=SCR 4544y w/_}‘d).‘&

,‘,-\ g -
D~ 5558

: et

dyalids i st
A28 Lan A0 An padn s 4

. DORIGINAL CoONP.

WELL CLASS__ Qﬂﬂ_ﬂﬁ_

DATA ON THIS COMPLETION

1 8AKeR. Roa. .e.m.e- L3%
SET on ,z/g - :
Té6. S_N._nopvs_ncs N
T -
z SUN OIL OOMHNY
& DALLAS REGION
DRINKARD & TUBB POOLS
3 COUNTY, NEW MEXICO
3 PRESENT OOMPLETION
t Case.Mo. 6083 ‘
3 Noyvember 16, 1977 Ex. No. 9
b 2 —
B SR
f“. ‘;:":. ‘;»";: .. .'K_.:‘ ‘,2;:




ST 0w E 0N SKETCHES
SUN=Id “A-‘. , ‘- ’ " . /
S7rir nany ~i5- & Tuas /OpznxrRD 10-27-27
WELL FIELD DATE
3y82- K8 Sae
ELEV: 3ys0 - D&
Y - 6L

D PRESENT COMPLETION DORIGINAL ComP.

g SUGGESTED COMPL ETION N T weLL cLass - i, Cam, O€6
‘ ' Pl —
PERMANENT WELL BCRE DATA § N . DATA ON THIS COMPL ETION
»” | .
Y 2. 1Y% : i 1] v b
3 L,_'tg_,_-e_.aiw,u;p_;&_ R : —
11" hele 1 —— —
) ;
5 I -
- == - ;
A 7 T
- % B[4, C AR ) 17005x —
e o 2Wednte ——
- Toc: S xhole: 3930” p1. Ts. .

7
- va i
» TR G 6/26
- Tupk PERFS: 6)65-6300, 3 e e
= _45eF. S40 holas 4 .
e 4 %
L -
LI
o L 1
DRINKARD GAS _PERES: :d e
? £Y13,42,3) 45 68 OF ), ¥ 1% Inserr_musms_oxn 26" Au.

T €500, 03,02,16,19; I3hofes - R .
S 2% sshrss@ésus’

e w/ SN PN, LS.
. . : p
- Bprer. Tpsr Pra.e 6530 — '
e SUN_OIL COMPANY
. DRINKERO _OXL_ PERFAS: ¥ DALLAS mggfs
, 3 Yo 4 3 DRINKARD & TUBB
) - - 5555 56%0, ¥SPF, 390 holes £ CONTY, NEW MEXICO j
b e H PROPOSED COMPLETTON
_'_ S ¥ Case No, 6083 Ex. No. 10
- _PBTD-.46s8” __ _ : | | November 16, 1377 i
P &% iss Tss @ 644y w) Posx TN o
= Tn.shss | - R
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State Land -15- #4

Comingling Procedure

1. MIRU. Kill well w/2% KCL water. Install BOP. POH w/pkr.
. Run TAC, SN, PN, and MA on 2-7/8" tbg, w/TS @ 6515', and TAC @ 6125'.

2

3. Run 1% insert pump on "76" rod taper.

4. Set 114D pumping unit and POP @ 8 X 54 X 1.
5

Recover load. Test and repotential.

Recommended allocation formula:

All liquids to Drinkard
Orinkard Gas @ 5000 GOR
Remaining gas to Tubb

~SUN OIL COMPANY

DALLAS REGION
& TUBB POOLS
: SAIFA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO

- RECOMENDED ALLOCATION FORMILA
Nov. 16, 1977 Case No. 6083 Ex. No. 11
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Dockets Nos. 38-77 and 39-77 are tentatively set for hearing on November 30 and December 14, 1977.
Applications for hearing must be filed at least 22 days in advance of hearing date.

Mket "o- 77‘77

DOCKET: EXAMINER HEARING - WEDNESDAY - NOVEMBER 16, 1977

9 AM. - OTL CONSERVATION COMMISSION CONFERENCE ROOM,
STATE LAND COFFICE BUILDING, SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO

The following cases will be heard belore Richard L. otameis, Examiner, or Denlel S. Nutter, Alternate fxaminer:

ALLOWABLE:

CASE 6080:

|
3

B
g

|

- Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks approval for the directional drilling in a northwesterly

(1) Consideration of the allowable production of gas for December, 1977, from fifteen prorated
pools in Lea, Eddy, Chaves, and Roosevelt Counties, New Mexico.

(2) Consideration of the ailoweble production of gas for December, 1977, from four prorated pocls
in San Juan, Rio Arriba, and Sandoval Counties, New Mexico.

Application of Dome Petroleum Corporation for a non-standard oil proration unit, San Juan County,
New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks approval for a 80-acre non-standard oil
proration unit comprising the E/2 SW/4 of Section 10, Township 26 North, Range 14 West, Bisti-
Lower Gallup Pool, San Juan County, New Mexico.

(Continued from October 12, 1977, Examiner Hearing)

Application of Dome Petroleum Corporation for pool creation, an oil discovery allowadle, and a
special depth bracket allowable, San Juan County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled
cause, seeks the creation of the Leggs-Entrada 0il Pool in Section 11, Township 21 North, Range

10 West, San Juan County, New Mexico, the assignment of approximately 27,020 barrels of oil
discovery allowable to its Santa Fe-leggs Well No. 1 located in Unit O of said Section 11, and

the establishment of a special depth tracket allowable of 750 barrels of oil per day for said pool.

Applicetion of Orla Petco, Inc., for an umorthodox gas well location, Eddy County, New Mexico.
Applicant, in the sbove-styled cause, seeks approval for the unorthodox location of its R. K.
Williems Well No. 1 to be located 1980 feet from the South 1ine and 660 feet from the West line
of Section 8, Township 19 South, Range 26 East, Eddy County, New Mexico, the S/2 of said Section
8 to be dedicated to the well. . -

Application of Atlantic Richfield Company for directional drilling, Lea County, New Mexico.

direction of its Lanehart 22 Well No. 1 from a surface location 660 feet from the North and
West lines of Section 22, Township 25 South, Range 37 East, Langlie-Mattix Pool, Lea County,
New Maxico, bottoming said well no closer than 280 feet from the North and West lines of said
Section 22.

Application of Gulf Oil Corporation for a unit agreement, Lea County, New Mexico. Applicant, in
the above-styled cause, seeks approval for its Sand Well Wnit Area comprising 3843 acres, more
or less, of State, Federal, and fee lands in Township 23 South, Range 35 East, Lea County, New Mexico.

Application of Sun Oil Company for downhole commingling, Lea County, New Mexico. Applicant, in
the above-styled cause, seeks approval for the downhole commingling of Drinkard and Tubb production
in the welibore of its Staie 15 Well No. 4 located in Unit P of Section 16, Township 21 South,
Range 37 East, Lea County, New Mexico. ’

Application of Freeport 0il Company for a pressure maintenance project, Lea County, New Mexico.
Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks authoriiy to institute a pressure maintenance in the
West Garrett-Devonian Pool by the injection of water into the Devonian formation through its
Mattie Price Well No. 4 located in Unit O of Section 6, Township 17 South, Range 38 East,

Lca County, New Mexico. .

Application of Reserve 0il, Inc., for downhole commingling or pool contraction and exiension,

Lea County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks approval for the dowahole
commingling of Jalmat and Langlie-Mattix production in the wellbore of its Cooper Jal Unit Wells
No. 115 in Unit P of Section 13 and Nos. 121, 134, and 209 in Units B, N, end L of Section 24,
Township 24 South, Range 36 East, and No. 117 in Unit N of Section 18, and Nos. 150 and 221 in
Units L and N of Section 19, Township 24 South, Range 37 Fast, Lea County, New Mexico, and an
administrative procedure for such approval for future wells. In the alternative, applicant seeks
the contraction of the vertical limits of the Jalmat Gas Pool underlying said Cooper Jal Unit
Area by the deletion of the Yates and Seven Rivers formations therefrom and the extension of the
vertical 1limits of the Langlie-Mattix Pool to include said formations.
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KE HIN and FOX
- A RNEYS AT LAW

JABON W. KELLAWN ‘ 2 ~> DON GASPAR AVENUR

nosEar £. rox 7977 I P. O, BOX 1769 TELEPHONE 2ED-4219

W. THOMAS KELLANN " SANTAFE, NEW MEXICO 87501 AREA CODE 208
~ Ociober 26, 1977

Mr. Dan Nutter
0il Conservation Commission

P. 0. Box 2088
Santa Fe, New Mexico

Re: Sun 0il Cempany
Dear Dan:

Please set the enclosed application for hearing on
November 16, 1977.

Ve truly yours,

Ww. mas Kellahin
WTK:kfm

Enclosure







R
.y

BEFORE THE OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO

- IN THE MATTER OF THE HEARING
CALLED BY THE OIL CONSERVATION

» COMMIESION OF NEW MEXICO FOR

+ THE PURPOSE OF CONSIDERING:

i CASE NO. 6083
Order No. R-_558 %

| APPLICATION OF N OMP.

' &
* FOR DOWNHOLE COMMINGLING, LEA 21:3
i COUNTY, NEW MEXICO.

ORDER OF THE COMMISSION

; BY THE COMMISSION:

This cause came on for hearing at 9 a.m. on November 16 ’

119 77 , at Santa Fe, New Mexico, before Examiner Richard L. Stamets

NOW, on this day of November , 19 77 , the Commission, :
a quorum being present, having considered the testimony, the record,
jand the recommendations of the Examiner, and being fully advised
in the premises,

FINDS:

(1) That due public notice having been given as reguired by
law, the Commission has jurisdiction of this cause and the subject
matter thereof. )

(2) That the applicant, _ syn Qil Company , is the':
owner and operator of the gstate 15 Well No, 4 ", located

in Unit P of Section _16 , Township _ 2] South r Range
37 -East , NMPM, Lea County, New Mexico.

(3) That the applicant seeks authority to commingle

Drinkard ' and Tubb . production

within the wellbore of the above-described well.
!

(4) That from the Drinkard zone, the

subject well is capable of low marginal production only. °

(5) That from the Tubb zone, the

subject well is capable of low marginal production only.
(6) That the proposed commingling may result in the recovery
of additional hydrocarbons from each of the subject pools, thereby

preventing waste, and will not violate correlative rights.




. —2—
"Case No. 6083
- Order No. R-

(7) That the reservoir characteristics of each of the
visubject zones are such that underground waste would not be caused
‘ by the proposed commingling prov}ded that the well is not shut-in
Zifox_‘ an extended period. i
ff (8) That to afford the Commission the opportunity to assess

E%the potential for waste and to expeditiously order appropriate
?fremedial action, the operator should notify the Hobbs district

1

;foffice of the Commission any time the subject well is shut-in for

f}? consecutive days.

(533 That in order to allocate the commingled production
to each of the commingled zones in the wells, applicant should
consult with the supervisor of the District Office of the
Commission and determine an allocation forrula for each of the !
production zones. .-

| oo v _ urainkarg v - Teaveain UL AT
mmjrgled pr ctio the \__;EERE—"\
'l zone. \\““
i IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED}
(1) That the applicant, Sun 0Oil Company ¢ is ;
hereby authorized to commingle Drinkard ' and ‘
Tubb production within the wellbore é
cf the State 15 Well No. 4 , located in Unit ) ?
of Section 16 « Township 21 South » Range 37 g
East « NMPM, Teg County, New Mggico. ; -
(2 hat the applicant shall consult with the Supervisor
of the pistrict Office of the Commission and determine

an allocation formula for the allocation of production to
each zone in each of the subject wells. .

- LT LUMUIe ey e -

N

\ T™1bh » .

O — —

(3) That the operator of the subject well shall immediately ]

notify the Commission's Hobbs  district office any time the weli
has been shut-in for 7 consecutive days and shall concurrently
present, to the Commission, a plan for remedial action.

(4) That jurisdiction of this cause is retained for the entry
of such further orders as the Commission may deem necessary.

DONE at Santa Fe, New Mexico, on the day and year hereinabove
designatced.




